MONTGOMERY MPO RESOLUTION

Alabama Performance Management Agreement

23 CFR Part 450.314(h)

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the State of Alabama, acting by and through the Alabama Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as STATE; and the Montgomery MPO hereinafter referred to as MPO, and The M Public Transit, hereinafter referred to as TRANSIT AGENCY;

WHEREAS, THE United States Department of Transportation promulgated transportation planning regulations in 23 CFR Part 450.314(h), and

WHEREAS, the MPO, the STATE, and TRANSIT AGENCY are required by 23 CFR Part 450.314(H) to cooperatively determine their mutual responsibilities in carrying out the performance-based planning and programming requirements established by federal law, and

WHEREAS, 23 CFR Part 450.314(h) requires that MPO, the STATE, and TRANSIT AGENCY shall jointly agree upon and develop specific written procedures cooperatively developing and sharing information related to transportation performance data, the selection of performance targets, the reporting of performance to be used in tracking progress toward attainment of critical outcomes for the region of the MPO, and the collection of data for the STATE asset management plan for the National Highway System (NHS).

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLOVED, that the Montgomery MPO does hereby agree to adhere to the following coordination mechanisms to meet performance-based planning and programming requirements for highways in accordance with 23 CFR Part 450.314(h) and established federal guidance cooperatively with the Alabama Department of Transportation and The M Public Transit.

DOPTED THIS 19 TH Day of May 2022
harles Jinright, MPO Chairman
ttest:
Robert Smith, MPO Secretary, Planning Director